Recoverable Amount Disclosures for Non-Financial Assets

HKAS 39 Amendments Amendments to HKAS 39 Financial Instruments:
Recognition and Measurement – Novation of Derivatives and
Continuation of Hedge Accounting

HK(IFRIC)-Int 21 Levies

– 9 –

The adoption of the above HKFRSs has had no significant impact on the Group’s interim condensed
consolidated financial statements.

The Group has not early adopted any other standards, interpretation or amendment that has been issued but
is not yet effective.

As reported in the consolidated financial statements of the Group for the year ended March 31, 2014,
the Group recognised revenue from certain group of customers upon granting an access right to PIATS
platform and the delivery of the security key. For this type of revenue, the Group performed an evaluation
of the business nature and considered that it is more appropriate to recognise such revenue when the
underlying services are provided on the basis consistent with other similar types of revenue generated
from the PIATS business.

Condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss for the six months ended September 30, 2013

As previously
reported As restated

Increase/
(decrease)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Revenue 14,892 6,289 (8,603)
Loss before tax 17,202 25,805 8,603
Loss for the period 17,302 25,905 8,603
Total comprehensive loss for the period 17,302 25,905 8,603
Loss for the period attributable to owners of

the Company 14,619 23,222 8,603

HK cents HK cents HK cents

Basic and diluted earnings per share (0.39) (0.62) (0.23)

Condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at March 31, 2014

As previously
reported As restated

Increase/
(decrease)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Debtors and prepayments 26,728 31,872 5,144

Total current assets 248,067 253,211 5,144

Creditors and accruals 98,907 117,208 18,301

Total current liabilities 98,926 117,227 18,301

Net current assets 149,141 135,984 (13,157)

Total assets less current liabilities 390,070 376,913 (13,157)

Deferred revenue – 19,571 19,571

Total non-current liabilities 5,308 24,879 19,571

Net assets and equity 384,762 352,034 (32,728)

– 10 –

3 REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION

Information reported to the Group’s chief operating decision maker, for the purposes of resource allocation
and assessment of segment performance focus on services provided.

The Group is an integrated information and content service provider. During the six months period ended
September 30, 2014, the Group was organised into two operating divisions namely PIATS business which
mainly provides service to the drug industry in PRC and system integration and software development.
These divisions are the basis on which the Group reports its segment information to the Group’s chief